
 
Shorewood Board of Appeals 
Meeting Agenda 
October 11, 2016 at 5:30 P.M. 
Shorewood Village Hall Court Room 
3930 N. Murray Avenue, Shorewood, WI 53211 
 

1. Call to Order. 

2. Roll Call. 

3. Statement of Public Notice. 

4. Approval of August 9, 2016 meeting minutes. 

5. Attorney to Review the Standards by which the Board of Appeals must abide. 

6. Public Hearing: Appeal of building inspector order to reduce fence height 
within the front yard zoning setback at residential property 2500 E. Olive 
Street. 
 

7. Public Hearing: Appeal of building inspector denial to install an air 
conditioning unit within the zoning street side yard setback at residential 
property 3564-66 N. Frederick Avenue. 
 

8. Public Hearing: Appeal of building inspector denial to install parking slab 
without a garage at residential property 1701-03 N. Menlo Blvd. 
 

9. Public Hearing: Appeal to construct detached garage above zoning maximum 
area allowed at residential property 4324 N. Woodburn St.  
 

10. Adjournment. 

  
PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE APPLICANTS FOR THE ABOVE ITEMS 

MUST BE PRESENT AT THIS MEETING. 
 
Dated at Shorewood, Wisconsin, this 5th day of October, 2016 
 
      Village of Shorewood  
      Tanya O’Malley, WCPC 
      Village Clerk-Treasurer 



 
 
 
August 6, 2016 
 
To:  Board of Appeals – meeting September 13, 2016 
Cc:  Village Attorney Nathan Bayer 
 
From:  Planning Director Ericka Lang 
 
RE:  2500 E. Olive Street Fence 
 
 
The village received a Board of Appeals application on August 23, 2016 from property owners Mr. and 
Mrs. Tom Geough for 2500 E. Olive Street, appealing the correction notice to lower the height of the 
fence in the front yard to four feet.  The fence is higher than five feet.  
 
Per building code 225‐8(2) All fences erected or constructed in the front setback area as established 
under the provisions of § 535‐19E(5) of the Village Code shall be limited to a height of no more than four 
feet; provided, however, that on corner lots, where adjacent to a public walk or street, all fences 
erected or constructed to a height of more than four feet shall conform to the building setback 
provisions of § 535‐19E(5) of the Village Code. The property is zoned R‐6 One‐ and Two‐Family and the 
front zoning setback states “25 feet or the average of existing setbacks on the side of the street where 
the property is located between the two closest intersection streets, whichever is greater.”  
 
The building permit was initially approved without a marked survey, verbally describing that the front 
portion of the fence would be at least 25 feet back from the front property boundary. The description 
stated “cedar fencing alongside yard.”  The permit was issued.  
 
Olive Street is the front yard and the survey indicates the house is 32 feet back from the front property 
boundary. The inspector measured the fence and it is less than 16 feet from the front boundary.   
 
The height of the fence in the front yard varies between 5’1” to 5’7”. Only the front yard fence was 
replaced.   
 

Materials: 

 BOA application 

 Building permit 

 Survey 

 Aerial 

 Photo’s 

 Code section 225‐8 
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NOTICE OF CORRECTIONS  

 
Village of Shorewood 

Planning & Development Department 
3930 N. Murray Avenue, Shorewood, WI  53211 
Phone (414) 847-2640 Facsimile (414) 847-2648 

 

Date: 8/12/2016 

 

Contractor/Owner: Ideal Property Management 

Address: W264 N6615 HILLVIEW DR 

City/State/Zip: Sussex, WI  53089 

Phone: (414) 550 8108 

Email: ideal.landscaping@hotmail.com 

 

Owner Name: Tom Gough 

Address: 2500 E OLIVE ST 

City/State/Zip: Shorewood, WI  53211 

Phone: 414-702-8424 

Email:  

 

REGARDING Property: 2500 E OLIVE ST 

PERMIT #: P16-1223    INSPECTION DATE: 07/28/2016 

 

Description of Work:  5 foot cedar fence in street side yard. NOT in side yard setback. 

Additions/Comments: 

 

1) Correct installation of fence. Currently the fence exceeds the height limitations described in  Section  

225-8 of the Village municipal code. 

(2)  
All fences erected or constructed in the front setback area as established under the provisions 
of § 535-19E(5) of the Village Code shall be limited to a height of no more than four feet; 
provided, however, that on corner lots, where adjacent to a public walk or street, all fences 
erected or constructed to a height of more than four feet shall conform to the building setback 
provisions of § 535-19E(5) of the Village Code. 

 

http://ecode360.com/28562978#28562978
http://ecode360.com/7778062#7778062
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EXTENSION: If an extension is needed to comply with this order, please forward a written request, addressed to the undersigned, stating 
your phone number, your mailing address, the action you are taking towards compliance and the anticipated completion date. 
 
APPEAL: If after discussions with staff, you find that you are not in agreement with the enforcement of the above listed item(s), it is your 
right to appeal to Shorewood’s Board of Appeals within 30 days of receipt of this order, where applicable. APPEALS SHALL NOT BE 
CONSIDERED FOR violations under Wisconsin’s State Uniform Dwelling Code, Commercial Code or other state regulations.  Please 
contact the Planning and Zoning Administrator at (414) 847-2647 to discuss your right to appeal.  Forms and explanations are available at 
the Planning & Development Department at Village Hall or online on the Village website villageofshorewood.org.  
 
NEXT STEPS: You are strongly encouraged to contact the Planning & Development Department as soon as you receive this letter so that 
we can work together to bring the above referenced violation(s) into compliance. Please call the Planning & Development Department at 
(414) 847-2640 Monday through Friday, 8am-4:30pm. 
 

YOU WILL HAVE  30   DAYS TO COMPLETE CORRECTIONS AND CALL FOR 

INSPECTION. 

Re-inspection or additional fee payable BEFORE re-inspection $ 30.00 

            Please make check payable to Village of Shorewood 
 

           

 

INSPECTOR 



October 22, 2013  Village of Shorewood, WI  
 

1 
 

225-8 Fences & Retaining Walls. 
 

A. Definitions: As used in this section, the following terms shall have the meanings indicated: 
RETAINING WALL 
A wall of any material to resist the lateral displacement of soil, the slope of which is 
greater than 1.5 horizontal to 1 vertical.  

 
B. Fences 

 
(1) All fences which extend 16 linear feet or more, or which are erected or constructed to a 

height of more than four feet, shall require a building permit and a fee as provided by the 
Village Fee Schedule.  

(2) All fences erected or constructed in the front setback area as established under the provisions 
of § 535-19E(5) of the Village Code shall be limited to a height of no more than four feet; 
provided, however, that on corner lots, where adjacent to a public walk or street, all fences 
erected or constructed to a height of more than four feet shall conform to the building setback 
provisions of § 535-19E(5) of the Village Code.  

(3) All fences erected directly across from any garage in an alley, the width of which is 15 feet or 
less, shall be set back a minimum of three feet from the alley line.  

[Amended 9-4-1990 by Ord. No. 1582] 

(4) No fence shall be erected or constructed which exceeds a height of six feet.  

(5) No fence more than four feet in height may be erected between adjoining properties when the 
fence parallels an existing residence and the distance between the fence and the residence on 
either property is less than six feet.  

[Amended 2-6-2004 by Ord. No. 1862] 

(6) All fences erected shall have the structural components thereof facing the side of the property 
for and on which the same are erected. Barbed wire shall not be used for fence purposes, and 
all fences shall be so constructed as to withstand a wind pressure of at least 30 pounds per 
square foot 

(7) Chain link and barbed style fences are prohibited in the Village of Shorewood, except, chain 
link fences with top barb ends knuckled are allowed in residential districts side yard or rear 
yard. 

(8) The height of any fence erected under this section shall be determined by the measurements 
from the uppermost point of the fence relative to the immediate existing adjacent ground 
level of the adjoining property.  

(9) All fences shall be erected within the dimensions of the lot according to survey. Editor's 
Note: Added at time of adoption of Code (see Ch. 1, General Provisions, Art. I) 
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Ericka Lang

From: Joshua Yost <jmyost@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 13, 2016 12:49 PM
To: Ericka Lang; Katie Yost
Subject: 2500 E Olive Street

Ericka- 
 
I regret that I will be unable to attend the appeals meeting this evening, but just wanted to provide some input 
supporting Tom and Laura Gough's appeal, and the inspector's request to lower the fence height. In this case, I 
fully support the fence at its current height. The nature of the corner lot and dwelling placement doesn't really fit
with the inspector's reading of the ordinance as the fenced-in area is more appropriately a back yard in this case, 
which would allow for the higher fence. Additionally, the fence is gorgeous, and does not detract, but rather fits 
quite well with the aesthetic of the home and surrounding area. Thanks for your help! 
 
Sincerely, 
Josh and Katie Yost 
4214 N Stowell Ave 
 





         
       
October 5, 2016 
 
To: Board of Appeals- Meeting October 11, 2016 
Cc: Village Attorney Nathan Bayer 
From: Planning Director Ericka Lang 
 
RE: Board of Appeals – 3564-66 N. Frederick Ave 
 
The Village received a Board of Appeals application on September 9, 2016 from property 
owners Steve and Xiou Qiong Martinie, appealing the denial of a HVAC application that 
identifies an AC unit within the zoning street side yard setback. The applicant is requesting a 
variance to the zoning setback requirements. 
 
The property has a side-by-side townhomes located on a corner in the R-6 Zoning District. The 
AC unit would serve the northern unit aside Menlo Ave.  
 
Village zoning code section 535-19 F. (5) states:  
Setback: (c) Side: [2] street side: 25% of the width of the lot but not less than 10 feet, provided 
that the buildable width of the lot shall be not less than 20 feet.  
 
To meet zoning code setbacks, any structure on this parcel must be 31.25 feet from the street side 
property boundary. Per the attached survey, the width of the lot is 125 feet and the house is 
located 19.7 feet (averaged) from the side boundary along Menlo Avenue. The AC unit would be 
completely within the side yard setback. Given the house is not setback 31.25 feet from the 
property boundary, it is a legal nonconforming structure.  
 
Materials provided: 

1. BOA application 
2. Pictures/aerials 
3. Denial letter dated 
4. Survey  









3564-66 Frederick

Milwaukee County Land Information Office

Address Numbers

Parcels

Streets

October 5, 2016

Milwaukee County Land Information Office | 
Web AppBuilder for ArcGIS

0 0.0045 0.0090.00225 mi

0 0.005 0.010.0025 km

1:282





elang
Oval



 

Village of Shorewood   •   3930 N. Murray Avenue   •  Shorewood, WI  53211  •  414.847.2640 

September 09, 2016 
 
Tom’s Dependable Heating & Cooling INC 
3325 W Layton Ave. 
Greenfield, WI 53221 
414-282-377 
judy@tomsdependable.com 
 
RE: 3566 N Frederick Ave. A/C Condenser unit 
 
To whom it concerns, 
 
Your HVAC application for the placement of the air conditioner condensing unit at 3566 N Frederick Ave. has been 
respectfully denied per Village Code 535-19 F.(5). Your application was submitted September 2, 2016. 
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District; Village code section 535-19 F. (5) states: Setback:  
(b) Rear, minimum: three feet. 
(c) Side: [1] Interior, minimum: three feet.  
[2] Street side: 25% of the width of the lot but not less than 10 feet, provided that the buildable width of the lot shall 
be not less than 20 feet. 
 
The street side yard setback for the property is 31.25’. The property is 19.7’ feet (averaged) from the North property 
line making it an existing non-conforming parcel; placing the condensing unit on the North side of the dwelling 
would make it entirely within the street side yard setback which is prohibited. 
 
Should you decide to appeal, please submit your Board of Appeals application and supporting materials on or before 
September 21, 2016. The next scheduled meeting will be held on October 11, 2016 at 5:30 pm. The applicant or a 
representative must be present for the application to be heard. 
 
I may be reached at 414-847-2643 should you have any questions. 
 
Respectfully, 
 

 
Justin Burris 
Building Inspector 
Planning & Development Department 
 
Cc: Property Owner 

mailto:kelly@donovanjorgenson.com






         
       
October 5, 2016 
 
To: Board of Appeals- Meeting October 11, 2016 
Cc: Nathan Bayer 
From: Ericka Lang, Planning Director 
 
RE: Board of Appeals – 1701-03 E. Menlo Blvd. 
 
The Village received a Board of Appeals application on September 7, 2016 from property owner/landlord 
James Curro, appealing the decision of the building inspector that denied a building application to 
construct a rear parking slab. The property does not have a garage and the application was denied 
because all single family and two family dwellings must provide a garage.  
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District; Village code section 535-9-F (4) Site 
Restrictions states: “Driveway shall not be constructed unless they lead to a garage” and Village 
code section 535-47 A. (4) (b) Schedule of requirements states: “Two-family dwellings: one 
space in an approved garage per dwelling unit” requiring a Two-family dwelling to have a two 
car garage and allows up to a two-car parking slab. 
 
The lot is 47.55 feet wide and 109.99 feet deep. The pictures provided show the steep grade 
change at the rear of the property- approximately 20 feet of the depth of the lot is this grade 
change.  A contour map is provided and shows that there is a seven to eight foot drop down from 
the proposed parking slab to the rear parcel boundary. 
 
The code requires a two-car garage, which equates to a garage that is a minimum of 20’x 20’.  In 
the opinion of village staff, there is space for a two-car garage in the rear lot. The house was 
built in 1943 without a garage, making it legal nonconforming use of lot. 
 
 
 
Materials provided: 

1. BOA application 
2. Pictures 
3. Denial letter  
4. Contour map 
5. Block map 
6. Zoning code sections 

 









 

 

September 7, 2016 

Mr. James J. Curro 
2520 E. Stratford Ct.  
Shorewood, WI 53211 
 
Dear Mr. Curro, 
 
Your building permit application for the paving of a rear yard parking area at property 1701-03 E. Menlo 
Blvd. has been respectfully denied per Village Codes 535-9 F. (4) and 535-47 A. (4) (b). Your application 
was submitted September 7, 2016. 
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District; Village code section 535-9-F (4) Site Restrictions states: 
“Driveways shall not be constructed unless they lead to a garage” and Village code section 535-47 A. (4) 
(b) Schedule of requirements states: “ Two-family dwellings: one space in an approved garage per 
dwelling unit” requiring a Two-family dwelling to have a two car garage and allows up to a two-car 
parking slab. 
 
There is no record of a garage ever having been constructed at 1701-03 E. Menlo making it existing non-
conforming.  The building permit application for the parking area has been denied due to the driveway 
not leading to a garage.   
 
You do have the right to appeal this decision, or provide new plans for the replacement of the driveway 
to include the construction of a garage. (See attached Board of Appeals Application). 
 
I may be reached at 414-847-2643 should you have any questions. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
 
Justin Burris 
Building Inspector 
Planning & Development Department 
3930 N. Murray Ave. 
Shorewood, WI 53211 
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1627-29 E. Menlo Blvd 

 

 

1609 E. Menlo Blvd rear yard 
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1709-11 E. Menlo Blvd rear yard 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1705-07 E. Menlo Blvd rear yard 
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October 5, 2016 
 
To: Board of Appeals- Meeting October 11, 2016 
Cc: Nathan Bayer 
From: Ericka Lang, Planning Director 
 
RE: Board of Appeals – 4324 N. Woodburn St. 
 
The Village received a Board of Appeals application on August 30, 2016 from property owner Douglas 
Eiring, appealing the decision of the building inspector that denied a building application to construct a 
new two-car detached garage that exceeds the allowable maximum size of 10% of the lot. 
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District; Village zoning code section 535-19F(6) 
allows up to 10% of the lot for an accessory structure in that district. 
 
The lot is 40 feet wide and 124.15 feet deep, totaling 4,963 Sqft.  Ten percent of the lot is 493 
Sqft. The proposed garage is 576 Sqft – 83 Sqft feet above what is allowed. A minimum garage 
size for two cars is 400 Sqft. 
 
 
 
 
Materials provided: 

1. BOA application and plans 
2. Building application 
3. Survey 
4. Pictures 
5. Denial letter  

 







 

 

August 3, 2016 

Douglas Eiring 
4324 N. Woodburn St. 
Shorewood, WI 53211 
 
To whom it concerns: 
 
The building application for the construction of a new 24’ x 24’ detached garage at property 4324 N. 
Woodburn St. has been respectfully denied per Village Code 535-19. Your application was submitted 
August 2, 2016. 
 
The property is located in the R-6 Zoning District; Village code section 535-19-F (6) allows up to 10% of 
the lot for an accessory structure in that district. 
 
The lot is 4,963 sq. ft. which would allow for a garage no greater than 496 sq. ft. The proposed garage is 
576 sq. ft.  The building permit application is denied because the proposed garage exceeds the 
maximum allowable 10% of the lot.   
 
You do have the right to appeal, or provide new plans for the garage with a reduced square footage may 
be submitted, (see attached Board of Appeals Application). 
 
I may be reached at 414-847-2643 should you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Justin Burris 
Building Inspector 
Planning & Development Department 
3930 N. Murray Ave. 
Shorewood, WI 53211 
 
 
Cc: JD Griffiths Company Inc. 
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